Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L* 257 – 257 – 257 2

WashTec AG Group Management Report on the First Half Year 2019 Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 29H1 2019

Due to their short terms, the fair values of trade receivables, trade pay-

ables and cash and cash equivalents as well as other financial assets

and other financial liabilities generally match their carrying amounts.

The fair value of non-current trade receivables and finance lease liabili-

ties has been determined by discounting the expected future cash

flows at current market interest rates.

Foreign exchange forwards are measured at fair value using expected

exchange rates quoted on a regulated market.

The fair value of the financial instruments is classified by maturity as

follows:

in €k Jun 30, 2019 Dec 31, 2018

Current 257 208

Total 257 208

in €k IFRS 9

category

Carrying

amount

Dec 31, 2018

Measurement under IFRS 9 Measurement

 under IAS 17

Fair value

Dec 31, 2018

IFRS 13 level

Amortized

cost

At fair value

through profit

or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC* 11,630 11,630 – – –

Current trade receivables AC* 68,631 68,631 – – –

Non-current trade receivables FVthP/L* 7,729 – 7,729 – 7,729 2

Other financial assets AC* 1,018 1,018 – – –

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables FLAC* 18,463 18,463 – – –

Interest-bearing loans FLAC* 18,741 18,741 – – –

Other financial liabilities FLAC* 18,169 18,169 – – –

Finance lease liabilities n/a 2,965 – – 2,965 2,965

Derivative financial liabilities FVthP/L* 208 – 208 – 208 2

*AC: financial assets at amortized cost; FLAC: financial assets at amortized cost; FVthP/L: at fair value through profit or loss

WashTec AG Group Management Report on the First Half Year 2019 Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 30H1 2019

6. Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations

There was no material change in contingent liabilities and other finan-

cial obligations relative to December 31, 2018.

7. Related party disclosures

There were no material related party transactions within the meaning

of IAS 24 during the reporting period.

Management Board and Supervisory Board shareholdings developed